mobile gaming) in Hong Kong or the PRC, either directly or indirectly, solely or jointly with others, or
through the establishment of any business entity directly or indirectly, solely or jointly with others.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the 7th Business Day after all conditions precedent have been fulfilled
or waived (save for condition (iii) which cannot be waived) or such other date as the parties hereto may
mutually agree in writing.

Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Company will hold the entire issued share capital of the Target
Company and the Target Company will become a subsidiary of the Company.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) upon the issue of the maximum number of Consideration Shares, assuming there is no other change in
the shareholding structure of the Company since the date of this announcement that:

 As at the date of  Upon issue of the maximum
Shareholders this announcement number of Consideration Shares
  Approximate   Approximate
 Number of  % of the  Number of  % of the
 Shares interest held Shares interest held

Optimistic King Limited(1) 3,480,000,000 54.375% 3,480,000,000 51.547%
Vendor – – 351,145,038 5.201%
Public 2,920,000,000 45.625% 2,920,000,000 43.252%

Total 6,400,000,000 100% 6,751,145,038 100%

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Optimistic King Limited is owned by Mr. Fu Yik Lung, an executive Director.
Accordingly, Mr. Fu Yik Lung and his spouse, Ms. Liu Lai Ying, are deemed or taken to be interested in all of the

Shares held by Optimistic King Limited. Mr. Fu Yik Lung is also one of the directors of Optimistic King Limited.

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company does not have any equity fund raising activity of during the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Directors are of the view that intelligence building automation system is a growing trend in Hong